

## NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

From:

**To:** Office of Planning and Research

Sacramento Municipal Utility District

P.O. Box 3044

6201 S Street, MS H201

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Sacramento, CA 95817-1899

County of Sacramento Clerk/ Recorder 3636 American River Drive, Suite 110 Sacramento, CA 95864

ENDORSED SACRAMENTO COUNTY

MAR 2 6 2024

Lead Agency: Sacramento Municipal Utility District

Project Title: 22<sup>nd</sup> Street 21kV Cable Installation Project

DONNA ALLRED CLERK/RECORDER
BY DEPUTY

**Project Applicant:** Sacramento Municipal Utility District, 6201 S Street, MS H201, Sacramento, CA 95817-1899

**Project Location:** City of Sacramento - The Project is located along 22<sup>nd</sup> Street from Station E which is located north of the Union Pacific railroad tracks, across the tracks to C Street and then runs south approximately 10,000 feet to a SMUD vault located between Q and R Street on 21<sup>st</sup> Street.

Project Description: To improve and ensure safe and reliable electric service in the City of Sacramento, Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD) will be replacing a nitrogen gas filled conduit housing a 21-kilovolt (kV) cable located within 21st Street and installing a new concrete encased conduit in 22<sup>nd</sup> Street. The 21<sup>st</sup> Street conduit will be emptied of the nitrogen gas and abandoned in place. The project involves the installation of approximately 10,000 feet of new underground concrete encased conduit duct bank and 21kV cable within existing right-of-way. The project also involves installation of up to 5 new 8' x 15' manholes and 21 new 6' x 8' pull boxes along the route to allow electric cable pulling, splicing and maintenance. From the northern terminus of the project alignment, the new 21kV cable will extend out of SMUD's Station E bulk transmission substation south towards two riser poles which will be set on either side of the Union Pacific railroad tracks. From the south side of the tracks the lines will head south then head north on C Street towards 20th Street. The line will "T" off of C Street and continue south on 22<sup>nd</sup> Street towards Q Street back towards 21<sup>st</sup> Street and will terminate at a pull box at 21st Street and R Street. In general, the manholes and bull boxes would be located in the street, however there may be a need to adjust the location of these facilities into the sidewalk to avoid conflicts with existing utilities. Construction activities will include grinding roadway surfaces which will remain in place until material can be removed for installation of infrastructure by trenching. Trenches are anticipated to be 2 feet wide by 2 feet deep where possible. This may change to avoid conflicts with existing utilities. All surfaces will be restored back to their original condition once installation is completed.

Work is expected to begin in late March 2024 and is anticipated to be completed by October 2024. All work will occur while adhering to the City of Sacramento's noise ordinance of 7 am to 6 pm, Monday through Saturday and 9 am to 6 pm on Sunday.

Name of Public Agency Approving the Project: Sacramento Municipal Utility District Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out the Project: Sacramento Municipal Utility District

Exempt Status (Check One)				
Ministerial (CEQA PRC §21080(b)(1); (	CEQA Guidelin	es §15268)		
Declared Emergency (CEQA PRC §210	080(b)(3); CEC	A Guidelines §15269(a))		
Emergency Project (CEQA PRC §2108	80(b)(4); CEQA	Guidelines §15269(b)(c))		
Categorical Exemption (CEQA PRC §21080(b)(9), 21084; CEQA Guidelines §15303, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures, §15304, Minor Alterations to Land				
Statutory Exemptions				
Reasons Why Project is Exemp	ot:			
determination that a project is executed at the street 21kV Cable Installation Procession of Snand location of limited numbers of sewage, electrical, gas, and othe reasonable length to serve such the where the surface is restored."; the trenching and installation of conditions are street as the surface is restored."; the conditions are surfaced.	empt under oject is exenual Structurof new, small rutility exterconstruction are 22nd Strewit within ex	ency must identify the rationale for making to CEQA. SMUD has determined that the 22 npt under CEQA Guidelines § 15303, New les, which reads, "Class 3 consists of constant facilities or structures" and "(d) Water masions, including street improvements, of and §15304, "(f) Minor trenching and backet 21kV Cable Installation Project includes isting road-rights-of-way and construction and exempt in accordance with CEQA Guidesting road-rights-of-way and construction and exempt in accordance with CEQA Guidesting road-rights-of-way and construction and exempt in accordance with CEQA Guidesting road-rights-of-way and construction and exempt in accordance with CEQA Guidesting road-rights-of-way and construction and exempt in accordance with CEQA Guidesting road-rights-of-way and construction and cons	end truction nain, ckfilling s of limited	
Lead Agency Contact Person:				
Rob Ferrera Environmental Management Spe Sacramento Municipal Utility Dist 6201 S Street, Mailstop H201, Sa P.O. Box 15830, Sacramento, CA Phone: 916-732-6775 email: rob ferrera@smud.org	rict acramento, (	CA 95817		
Rob Ferrera		Sacramento Municipal Utility District		
Printed Name	<u> </u>	Lead Agency		
Signed by Lead Agency				
Signed by Lead Applicant				
Date Received for filing at OPR				

DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/24) Previously DFG 753.5a		Print		StartOver	Save	
		RECEIPT	NILIME	RER.		-
					120	
					MBER (If applicable	-
		017112 02		10110002110	WDER (Wapphodolo	,
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.  LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL	1		DATE		_
SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT	LEADAGENCY EMAIL			03/26/20	24	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING				DOCUMENT I		-
Sacramento				2024-013		
PROJECT TITLE				2024-010		_
PROJECTITLE						
22ND STREET 21KV CABLE INSTALLATION F	PROJECT					
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT E	MAIL		PHONE NUM		
SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT				(916) 732	-6775	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE		ZIP CODE	<del></del>	_
6201 S STREET, MS H201	SACRAMENTO	CA		95817		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)						-
☐ Local Public Agency ☐ School District ✓	Other Special District	☐ St	ate Ag	jency	Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:					0.00	^
☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$4,051.25	\$ _			_
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$2,916.75	\$ _			-
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due d	irectly to CDFW	\$1,377.25	\$ _		0.00	<u>)</u>
✓ Notice of Exemption (attach)						
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)						
☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy)	)					
					0.00	1
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources	Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$_		0.00	
County documentary handling fee			\$_		50.00	) —
☐ Other			\$_			_
PAYMENT METHOD:					<b>50.0</b> 4	^
☐ Cash ☑ Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other	TOTAL I	RECEIVED	\$ _		50.00	<u>)</u>
OLOMATURE	OV OF EILING DOINTED !	IANE AND T	T. F			_
SIGNATURE	CY OF FILING PRINTED N	IAIVIE AND II	ILE			
X Sacra	amento County Clerk	k/Recorde	r-Jen	ıny Padiern:	a-Deputv Clerk	
MA I	,				. ,	=
1 11 1						

## Sacramento County Donna Allred, Clerk/Recorder (916) 874-6334

Receipt#: 3/26/2024 Order#: 20240040002	001547172 2:35:43 PM JLP		
Description	Amount		
Clerk - CEQA Filing Document 20240133 Notice of Exemption	\$50.00		
EIR Processing Fee	\$50.00		
Total Amount Due	\$50.00		
Payments: VitalChekPmt# 178758681	\$50.00		

We Appreciate Your Business Have a Nice Day! Please keep for your reference